
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER 2023 – 5.30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Council are summoned to a meeting of the Babergh District Council at 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 21st 
November, 2023 at 5.30 pm. 
 
For those wishing to attend, there will be time for reflections 5 minutes prior to the 
commencement of the Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Page 2



 
 BABERGH COUNCIL 

 
DATE: TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2023 

5.30 PM 
 

 VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 

 
3   BC/23/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 24 OCTOBER 2023  
 

7 - 14 

 
4   BC/23/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND 

LEADER  
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see 
Paper BC/23/26 attached, detailing events attended by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
  

15 - 16 

 
5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, The Chief Executive 
will report the receipt of any petitions. There can be no debate or 
comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 3



 Page(s) 
 
6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council to answer any questions by the public 
of which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
 

 

 
7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council, Chairs of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or 
which affect the District of which due notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13. 
 

 

 
8   BC/23/27 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2023-2026  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning  
 

17 - 20 

 
9   BC/23/28 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL PLAN 

FOR ADOPTION  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning  
 

21 - 30 

 
10   COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
 

 
11   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 19 December 2023 at 5.30 pm – provisional.  
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Committee Services on: 
01473 296472 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 4

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH COUNCIL held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Elisabeth Malvisi (Chairman) 

  
 
Councillors: Peter K Beer David Busby 
 Jane Carruthers Jessie Carter 
 Paul Clover Helen Davies 
 Sallie Davies Derek Davis 
 Kathryn Grandon Ruth Hendry 
 Bryn Hurren Leigh Jamieson 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 Mark Newman John Nunn 
 Alison Owen Stephen Plumb 
 Daniel Potter Isabelle Reece 
 Tim Regester Brian Riley 
 Deborah Saw Laura Smith 
 John Ward John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Deputy Chief Executive (KN) 
Interim Director – Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer (IA) 
Director – Corporate Resources (ME) 
Director – Operations (ME) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Corporate Manager – Communications and Engagement (BJ) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Simon Dowling (Vice-Chair) 

Michael Holt 
Margaret Maybury  
Adrian Osborne 
Lee Parker 

 
  
49 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 49.1    Councillor Beer declared an other registerable interest in item BC/23/21 as an 

elected Member of Sudbury Town Council. 
  
  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

50 BC/23/18 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 50.1    Councillor Reece requested an amendment to point 47.1 as she had not left 
the meeting at the time specified with the rest of her party. 

  
50.2    The Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office confirmed that this 

amendment would be made to the minutes. 
  
50.3    Councillor Owen PROPOSED that the minutes of the meeting be confirmed 

and signed as a true record with the agreed amendment which was 
SECONDED by Councillor Hurren. 

  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the amended minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
  

51 BC/23/19 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER 
 

 51.1    The Chair referred Councillors to Paper BC/23/19 for noting.  
  
51.2    The Chair expressed her disappointment at the lack of attendance from fellow 

Babergh Councillors at the Charity Funding Fair in Sudbury on 6th October, 
and gave special thanks and well wishes to Ifty Ali, the Interim Monitoring 
Officer, on behalf of Babergh Council for all his work and support ahead of his 
upcoming retirement.  

  
51.3   The Chair invited the Acting Leader of the Council to make his 

announcements. 
  
51.4    Councillor Ward made the following announcements: 
  
The weekend’s floods hit a number of our communities badly, and it has been a 
deeply distressing time for many residents and businesses, who have seen property 
damaged and lives disrupted. A clean-up is now well under way, and I know we will 
all continue to do what we can to support residents, businesses, and communities 
during this recovery period. 
  
Additional council staff have been deployed in the worst affected areas to assist with 
the clean-up – areas like Hadleigh, Long Melford and parts of the Dedham Vale. I 
spoke to one of our public re
[...]
keholders in the county. A conference taking 
place at the University of Suffolk in Ipswich on 3rd November is free for any landlord 
to attend. Details are also available on our website. Similar conferences for tenants 
and stakeholders will follow. 
   

52 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 52.1    None received. 
  

53 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 53.1    None received. 
  

54 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 54.1    None received. 
  

55 BC/23/20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 55.1   The Chair invited Councillor McLaren, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to introduce Paper BC/23/20. 

  
55.2    Councillor McLaren introduced the report to Councillors explaining its purpose 

and commented that this report was for noting only.  
  
55.3   Councillor Riley queried the reason why recommendation 1.3. for item 

JOS/23/02 as detailed in the committee action tracker in Appendix B had not 
yet been brought back before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
requested. Councillor McLaren responded that a timescale for bringing this 
issue back to Committee would be devised with the Lead Officer for Overview 
and Scrutiny outside of the meeting.  

  
55.4   Councillor S. Davies asked if the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 

satisfied by the level of cost of living support being provided to residents in 
rural areas or those without internet access. Councillor McLaren responded 
that the committee was satisfied that appropriate care and support was being 
provided to all communities and praised officers involved in co-ordinating this 
support.  

  
55.5   Councillor McCraw commented that all Members could attend a meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and highlighted that questions from 
both Members and the public could be submitted to the Chair for answering at 
such meetings.  

Page 10



[...]
 Councillor Ward PROPOSED that Councillor Malvisi be appointed as Mental 
Health Member Champion. 

  
60.2   Councillor Hurren SECONDED the proposal. 
  
By a unanimous show of hands vote, 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Malvisi be appointed as Mental Health Member Champion. 
 
  

Page 13



 

61 MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

 61.1    None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 14



BC/23/26

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL - 21 NOVEMBER 2023

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN
VICE 

CHAIR

OCTOBER 2023

Restitute Conference - Falling 

Through the Cracks

Kings Centre, 

Norwich
19-Oct ✓

NOVEMBER 2023

Re-opening of St Peter's Church, 

Sudbury

St Peter’s Church, 

Sudbury
01-Nov ✓

Suffolk Violence & Abuse 

Partnership
Teams 08-Nov ✓

Rose Garden Remembrance 

Service, Abbey Gardens

Abbey Gardens, 

Bury St Edmunds
11-Nov ✓

Long Melford Remembrance 

Parade and Service 

Holy Trinity Church, 

Long Melford
12-Nov ✓

Sudbury Remembrance Parade and 

Service 

St Gregory's 

Church, Sudbury
12-Nov ✓

Great Cornard Remembrance 

Parade and Service

St Andrew's 

Church, Gt Cornard
12-Nov ✓

Hadleigh Remembrance Parade and 

Service 

Royal British 

Legion and St 

Mary's Church, 

Hadleigh

12-Nov ✓

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  MSDC Council 
 BDC Council REPORT NUMBER: BC/23/27 

FROM: Cabinet Member For Heritage, 
Planning And Infrastructure 
(Mid Suffolk) 

 Cabinet Member For Planning 
(Babergh)  

DATE: 20 November 2023 - MSDC 
  21 November 2023 - BDC  

OFFICER: Tom Barker, Director for 
Planning and Building 
Control 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2023-2026 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To approve the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Development Scheme 
(November 2023).  

1.2 The Councils are legally required to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS), which is the local planning authority’s work programme for the 
preparation of development plan documents. 

1.3 Following the completion of the examination on the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint 
Local Plan, a review of the LDS is necessary to bring up-to-date the current timetable 
for the preparation of the Joint Local Plan Part 1 and Part 2 Development Plan 
Documents (DPD). The LDS sets out the stages and timescales for the preparation 
of these documents. It is also necessary to review the LDS to be able to adopt the 
Joint Local Plan Part 1. 

1.4 In addition, the LDS revises the timetable for the preparation of revised Babergh and 
Mid Suffolk Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedules and nine 
supplementary planning documents (SPD). An additional SPD is introduced on Air 
Quality to provide further guidance and detail for assessing air quality impacts on 
sensitive environmental receptors.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 To adopt a revised LDS, which would enable the Councils to provide clarity on current 
anticipated timescales for the preparation of planning documents and is necessary to 
be able to adopt the Joint Local Plan Part 1.  

2.2 To not adopt a revised LDS would mean that the Councils would be unable to adopt 
the Joint Local Plan Part 1. The Councils have a statutory duty to produce a Local 
Plan and to adopt one by December 2023.  

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Development Scheme 2023-2026 
(November 2023) (Appendix A) is agreed and brought into effect from 20th November 
2023 in Mid Suffolk and 21st November 2023 in Babergh. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring the timetable for the adoption of the Joint Local Plan 1, the preparation of 
the Joint Local Plan Part 2, the review of the CIL Charging Schedules and the 
preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents up-to-date.  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4
[...]
ired. This is undertaken for the Joint 
Local Plan. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The Joint Local Plan is accompanied by a Strategic Environmental Assessment 
incorporating a Sustainability Appraisal document. An Appropriate Assessment also 
accompanies the Joint Local Plan as required by a Habitats Regulations Assessment 
to identify the impact of the Plan on Protected Habitats and appropriate mitigation.  

11.2 SPDs identified cover a number of topics relating to the environment.  

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Draft Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local 
Development Scheme 2023-2026 (November 
2023). 

Appendix A (Babergh) 

Appendix A (Mid Suffolk) 

 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

13.1 Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Development Scheme (October 2022). 

Joint Local Development Scheme 2022-2025 (Babergh) 

Joint Local Development Scheme 2022-2025 (Mid Suffolk) 

14. REPORT AUTHORS  

Robert Hobbs, Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning 

Page 20

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/documents/d/asset-library-54706/draft-babergh-and-mid-suffolk-joint-local-development-scheme-2023-2026
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/d/asset-library-54706/draft-babergh-and-mid-suffolk-joint-local-development-scheme-2023-2026
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/documents/d/babergh/h37-bmsdc-joint-local-development-scheme-2022-2025
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/d/babergh/h37-bmsdc-joint-local-development-scheme-2022-2025


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  MSDC Council 
 BDC Council REPORT NUMBER: BC/23/28 

FROM: Cabinet Member For Heritage, 
Planning And Infrastructure 
(Mid Suffolk) 

 Cabinet Member For Planning 
(Babergh)  

DATE: 20 November 2023 - MSDC 
 21 November 2023 - BDC 

OFFICER: Tom Barker, Director for 
Planning and Building 
Control 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL PLAN FOR ADOPTION 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To formally adopt Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils’ Joint L
[...]
and consequentially a 
number of supplementary planning documents and supplementary guidance 
documents are revoked. These documents are detailed in paragraph 4.16. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 is to approve the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan Part 1 DPD for 
adoption to become part of Babergh and Mid Suffolk’s Development Plan. This will 
bring District-wide strategic and local development management policies up-to-date 
in accordance with national planning policy.  

2.2 Option 2 is not approving the above. This is not recommended. The Councils have a 
statutory duty to produce a Local Plan and to adopt one by December 2023. Not 
adopting the Plan Part 1 would result in reliance on ageing District-wide policies, 
alongside more up-to-date Neighbourhood Plan and Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
policies. This would result in planning decisions continuing to be made in the absence 
of up-to-date Local Plan policies. Not adopting the Plan Part 1 would also mean that 
the Councils are unable to progress with the Plan Part 2.  

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan DPD (November 2023) (Appendix 
A) be approved for adoption under Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure the Councils have up-to-date Local Plan policies for Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk that are consistent with national policy.  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 In June and July 2016, Councillors approved the commencement of the preparation 
of a new Joint Local Plan for Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils. The Councils’ 
evidence base was updated, and an Options Document for consultation produced. 

4.2 In July 2017 Councillors approved the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan: 
Options Document, which underwent a public consultation from 21st August to 10th 
November 2017. The document contained options for the development 
[...]
documents/d/asset-library-54706/jlp-core-document-library-live
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/d/asset-library-54706/jlp-core-document-library-live

	Agenda
	3 BC/23/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2023
	4 BC/23/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER
	8 BC/23/27 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2023-2026
	9 BC/23/28 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL PLAN FOR ADOPTION



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH COUNCIL held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Elisabeth Malvisi (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Peter Beer David Busby 
 Jane Carruthers Jessie Carter 
 Paul Clover Helen Davies 
 Sallie Davies Derek Davis 
 Simon Dowling (Vice-Chair) Kathryn Grandon 
 Ruth Hendry Michael Holt 
 Bryn Hurren Leigh Jamieson 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 Mark Newman Adrian Osborne 
 Alison Owen Lee Parker 
 Stephen Plumb Daniel Potter 
 Isabelle Reece Tim Regester 
 Brian Riley Laura Smith 
 John Ward John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Chief Executive (AC) 
Deputy Chief Executive (KN) 
Director – Building and Planning Control (TB) 
Interim Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager – Law and 
Governance (JR) 
Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning (RH) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 Margaret Maybury  

John Nunn 
Deborah Saw 

  
62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 62.1      The Monitoring Officer granted dispensations for all Councillors in respect of 

Paper BC/23/27 Joint Local Development Scheme 2023-2026, and Paper 
BC/23/28 Joint Local Plan. 

  
62.2      There were no declarations of interests from Councillors. 
  
 

 



 

 
63 BC/23/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 

OCTOBER 2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

64 BC/23/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER 
 

 64.1    The Chair referred Councillors to Paper BC/23/26 for noting. 
  
64.2    The Chair invited the Acting Leader of the Council to make his 

announcements. 
  
64.3    Councillor Ward made the following announcements: 
  

“We were pleased to hear we have been awarded funding of £115,000 to help 
offset increased utility costs at Hadleigh Pool & Leisure. The successful bid 
came from the Sport England Phase 1 Swimming Pool Grants funding. 
Unfortunately, a first-round bid for funding to help the Kingfisher Leisure 
Centre in Sudbury was unsuccessful. As councillors will know, swimming 
pools are particularly dependent on energy use, so inflation and soaring 
energy bills have put leisure providers under increasing financial pressure. 
We obviously welcome this funding, and hope for further support in the 
second round for all our pools and leisure centres facing the same challenge. 

  
It is a month since severe flooding hit a number of our communities, and for 
many of our residents the recovery continues. The Government has 
announced grants for homes and businesses that were impacted - £500 for 
homes, and £2,500 for businesses – to assist with initial recovery costs. 
Babergh District Council has been working with neighbouring districts and 
Suffolk County Council to get these grants to those eligible as quickly as we 
can. We will be able to start distributing funding before the end of this month. I 
would like to remind everyone that all reports of property flooding need to be 
submitted via the Suffolk County Council website. 

  
You may have seen the announcement earlier today that we have launched a 
new ‘Living Well in Winter’ grant to help communities tackle issues like social 
isolation and the need for ‘warm spaces’ this winter. The funding means that 
the councils can help communities tackle social isolation and address the 
choice for some residents of whether to heat or eat this winter as the cost-of-
living crisis continues to take its toll. Community groups can apply for a 
minimum of £500 and a maximum of £2,000. Applications are now open and 
can be submitted until Sunday, 17th December. 
  
 
 
 



 

You will all probably be aware now that the Suffolk Borough and District 
Leaders wrote an open letter of support to the leader of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, Councillor Bridget Smith, regarding their trial 
of a four-day working week. This is not about the merits or otherwise of a 4-
day week, but it is about local autonomy. This is a matter for a local authority 
alone and the government shouldn’t intervene: it sets a dangerous precedent. 
Councils must be allowed to make their own informed decisions. The decision 
to serve a Best Value Notice is heavy-handed and tantamount to bullying. 
The council must now answer up to 80 questions totalling 186 individual 
requests from government every week, which will be very time-consuming 
and costly to do. They also have to provide cost and performance data going 
back to 2018. It is a misuse of the Best Value Notice process and no 
evidence that one is necessary has been provided. Councillor Smith was very 
grateful for our support and thanked us for what she said was an incredibly 
kind and helpful letter. 
  
You will have received an email from Councillor James Giles of the Royal 
Borough of Kingston at the weekend asking you to sign a letter regarding the 
situation in Gaza on behalf of an organisation called Councillors for a 
Ceasefire. The tone of the email has caused a lot of worry and fear for many, 
and the LGA chairman, Councillor Shaun Davies, has sent out an urgent 
message reassuring us that no contact data was supplied by the LGA. 
However, I know that some of you are concerned by the small print at the end 
of the email, which states ‘You are receiving this email because you opted in 
via our website’, and I have written to Councillor Shaun Davies to seek 
clarification. This is further complicated by Councillor Giles sending his email 
from his Kingston email address. I will update you when I have further 
information.” 

  
64.3    Councillor Holt commented that not all Members were consulted on the letter 

sent to South Cambridgeshire District Council and requested or this to 
happen for future correspondence to confirm Members’ agreement. 
   

65 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 65.1    None received. 
  

66 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 66.1    None received. 
  

67 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 Question 1 
  
Councillor Beer to Councillor Sallie Davies, Cabinet Member for Planning 
  



 

Our mission is to “Provide strong, proud and inspirational leadership; striving for 
excellence, and together building great communities for everyone to live, work, visit 
and invest in”. 
  
Can the Cabinet Member please inform us how many homes have the Planning 
Committee approved for construction since 4th May 2023 and similarly how many 
had been occupied? 
  
Response from Councillor Sallie Davies, Cabinet Member for Planning 
  
Babergh’ s Planning Committee have had 2 applications for housing since the 
election in May 2023, one for a single dwelling and one for 43 dwellings, both were 
refused. However, we have issued planning permission for over 800 dwellings since 
the election and planning officers under delegated powers have approved 64 
dwellings. 
  
Supplementary question from Councillor Beer 
  
If we have not approved any since May, I believe in our policy it is 416 that Babergh 
is expected to provide towards the Governments total, is this correct and at the rate 
we are going on is this a minimum because the 880 are nothing to do with the 
question asked. 
  
Response from Councillor Sallie Davies 
  
It’s not that we haven’t approved any since the elections, Planning Officers have 
approved 64 dwellings since the election. For the year April to March 2023 there 
were over 600 completions, that’s against the annual requirement of 416 as you 
rightly said. Picking up the second part of your question about occupation, we’ve 
seen 347 homes completed for occupation since the election. 
  
Question 2 
  
Councillor Riley to Councillor Ward, Acting Leader of the Council 
  
Babergh-Mid Suffolk are advertising for a political assistant to support the new 
Green Party administration at an exciting time for Mid Suffolk District Council. 
  
Would you kindly confirm that no costs for this post will fall upon the taxpayers and 
residents of Babergh District Council and that any recruitment by Babergh District 
Council for a similar post will come to full council for approval prior to the post being 
advertised. 
  
Response from Councillor Ward, Acting Leader of the Council 
  
In response to the first part of your question, although the two Councils are working 
together in a very successful partnership, we are separate Councils with our own 
budgets and spending programmes. The political assistant is solely a Mid Suffolk 
matter and will be covered within their budget.  
 



 

No part of it will be financed by Babergh. Just as the Mid Suffolk report went to their 
Council in September, the same would apply to us should it be proposed at 
Babergh. I must stress at this point that we have no plans to follow. I am not 
convinced of its value and we can’t afford it. 
  

68 BC/23/27 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME 2023-2026 
 

 68.1    The Chair invited Councillor Sallie Davies, Cabinet Member for Planning, to 
introduce Paper BC/23/27, Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Development 
Scheme 2023-2026. 

  
68.2    Councillor Sallie Davies introduced the report to Members and provided an 

overview of the contents of the report including the supplementary planning 
documents. Councillor Davies then PROPOSED the recommendations as 
detailed in the report. 

  
68.3    Councillor Ward SECONDED the recommendations. 
  
68.4    In response to a question from Councillor Busby regarding the completion 

dates for the scheme, Councillor Sallie Davies confirmed that the scheme 
would be submitted to the planning inspector in June 2025 and would be 
ready for adoption in December 2026. 

  
68.5    Councillor Ward stressed the importance of the document and the amount of 

work which had been undertaken, he stated that a high degree of 
management would be required to avoid slippage in the timetable. 

  
68.6    Councillor Holt commented that a lot of the details contained in the proposed 

scheme would have implications for both existing Neighbourhood Plans and 
those currently being developed. Councillor Holt urged all officers to liaise 
with Parish Councils to ensure they are kept up to date with all relevant 
information. 

  
68.7    Councillor Sallie Davies assured Members that officers were aware of the 

importance of the timetable, and the implications for Neighbourhood Plans. 
  
By a unanimous vote of 29 votes for. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Development Scheme 2023-2026 
(November 2023) (Appendix A of the report) is agreed and brought into effect 
from 21st November 2023 in Babergh. 
 

 



 

 
69 BC/23/28 BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK JOINT LOCAL PLAN FOR ADOPTION 

 
 69.1   Councillor Sallie Davies, Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced Paper 

BC/23/28 Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan for Adoption, outlining the 
work which had taken place in preparing the plan. Councillor Sallies Davies 
thanked the officers involved, and the previous Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Councillor Clive Arthey. 

  
69.2    Councillor Sallie Davies PROPOSED the recommendations. Councillor Ward 

SECONDED the motion. 
  
69.3    Councillor Potter referred to the biodiversity net gain target and asked what, if 

anything, would prevent the target of 20% being achieved. 
  
69.4    Councillor Sallie Davies advised that the minimum requirement for net gain in 

new developments was 10%, and that the Plan would seek to achieve the 
20% target via the Supplementary Planning Documents on Biodiversity and 
Trees.  

  
69.5    Councillor Riley asked whether it could be acknowledged that there would be 

deficit from previous years, and requested confirmation that it was the 
intention to make Babergh an affluent area and not living beyond its means.  

  
69.6    In response, the Director for Planning and Building Control advised that the 

Plan aimed to deliver sustainable growth throughout the Plan period, and that 
the Council had delivered, through planning permissions, a significant number 
of the dwellings required across the Plan period, and confirmed he was 
confident that Babergh District Council would be able to achieve the housing 
needs required.  

  
69.7    Councillor Holt commented that although he welcomed Part 1 of the Joint 

Local Plan, the plan could not be considered a success as it was incomplete 
and Part 2 of the Plan was still to be completed.  

  
69.8    Councillor Jamieson agreed that the Plan was not perfect and had taken a 

considerable amount of time however he was in support of the Plan.  
  
69.9    Councillor Ward highlighted the difficulty of preparing the Plan, and the 

examination process, and commented that the importance of the policies 
contained in Part 1 must not be diminished. Councillor Ward went on to state 
that this was a momentous moment for both Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
Councils and provided clarity of the planning policies. Councillor Ward 
expressed his gratitude to Councillor Clive Arthey for his work on the Joint 
Local Plan.   

  
69.10 Councillor Derek Davis endorsed the comments made by Councillor Ward 

regarding Councillor Arthey, he commented that the next stage was to ensure 
that the hard work undertaken by the officers was not wasted and that 
Members were fully trained and using the plan to its full advantage. 



 

  
69.11  Councillor McCraw referred to the issue of the Plan being in two parts and felt 

that there were advantages to this approach in that it provided time to 
continue developing the supplementary planning documents and enabled the 
current Members to contribute to these. 

  
69.12 Councillor Busby raised concerns with the process, in particular the time it 

would take to complete Part 2 of the Plan, commenting that there was 
desperate need for social housing throughout the district which may not be 
able to be delivered through the existing approved applications.  

  
69.13  Councillor Riley commented that the Council should be working with the 

Private Sector, and that the Plan needed to ensure that the Council was open 
for business and made Babergh an attractive place to be.  

  
69.14  The Director for Planning and Building Control provided clarification that 

should the Plan be approved, this would not preclude Committee Members 
from granting planning permissions in accordance with the policies within Part 
1 of the Plan without Part 2 being approved. 

  
69.15  Councillor Beer sought assurance that better skills and employment 

opportunities for residents were being encouraged to enable them to afford 
properties in the District. 

  
69.16  In response, Councillor Derek Davis, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, 

advised that every effort was being made for regeneration sites to be opened, 
and agreed that there was a need to develop skills and provide a good level 
of wages to enable people to afford homes.  

  
69.17  Councillor Potter welcomed the policies relating to Houseboat dwellers in Part 

2 of the plan, and the policies on air quality relating to AONB sites. 
  
By a unanimous vote of 29 votes for. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan DPD (November 2023) 
(Appendix A) be approved for adoption under Regulation 26 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). 
  

70 COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 70.1    There were no changes to placings. 
  

71 MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

 71.1    None received. 
 

 



 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.17 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


